and, where necessary, derivative instruments are used to hedge fluctuations outside predetermined ranges.

Interest rate swaps can be used to convert fixed rate debt into floating rate debt and vice versa.

The hedge ineffectiveness and recycling of interest rate swaps are both shown in the line item ”interest expenses”

in OMV’s Consolidated Income Statement.

Sensitivity analysis

For open hedging contracts, sensitivity analysis is performed to determine the effect of market price fluctuations

(+/–10%) on market value. The sensitivity of the OMV Group’s overall earnings differs from the sensitivity shown

below, since the contracts concluded are used to hedge operational exposure.

The effect of market price fluctuations on the income statement or other comprehensive income depends on the

type of derivative used and whether hedge accounting is applied. Market price sensitivity for derivatives to which

cash flow hedge accounting is applied is shown in the sensitivity table for other comprehensive income. Sensitivity

to market price fluctuations for all other open derivatives is shown in the sensitivity tables for profit before tax.

Sensitivity analysis for open commodity derivatives affecting profit before tax

In EUR mn

 2024 2023

Market price

+10%

Market price

–10%

Market price

+10%

Market price

–10%

Oil incl. oil products –22 22 –4 4

Oil incl. oil products – designated in a hedge relationship1 4 –4 3 –3

Gas –58 58 –34 34

Power –9 9 2 –2

Other2 21 –21 28 –28

Total –64 64 –4 4

1 Includes hedging instruments designated in a fair value hedge relationship related to product swaps with the national stockholding company in Germany. For further details see

section Hedge Accounting of commodity hedges in Chemicals and Fuels & Feedstock section.

2 Includes derivatives for European Emission Allowances

Shareholders Directors’ Report Governance Financial Statements Further Information

OMV Combined Annual Report 2024  541

Sensitivity analysis for open commodity derivatives affecting other comprehensive income before tax

In EUR mn

 2024 2023

Market price

+10%

Market price

–10%

Market price

+10%

Market price

–10%

Oil incl. oil products –16 16 –34 34

Gas 1 –1 2 –2

Power 29 –29 31 –31

Commodity hedges (designated in a hedge relationship) 14 –14 –1 1

For financial instruments, sensitivity analysis is performed for changes in foreign exchange rates of currencies

material to the Group. On Group level, the EUR–RON sensitivity not only includes the net RON exposure versus the

EUR but also the net RON exposure versus the USD, since the USD–RON exposure can be split into EUR–RON and

EUR–USD exposure. The same is true for the EUR–NOK, EUR–SEK, and EUR–NZD exposure.

Sensitivity analysis for financial instruments affecting profit before tax1

In EUR mn

 2024 2023

10% appreciation

of the EUR

10% depreciation

of the EUR

10% appreciation

of the EUR

10% depreciation

of the EUR

EUR–RON –18 18 –12 12

EUR–USD –6 6 –23 23

EUR–NZD –34 34 –17 17

EUR–NOK 5 –5 7 –7

EUR–SEK –2 2 –4 4

1 Refers only to financial instruments and is not the same as the Group’s overall foreign exchange rate sensitivity in terms of operating result.

Sensitivity analysis for financial instruments affecting other comprehensive income before tax1

In EUR mn

 2024 2023

10% appreciation

of the EUR

10% depreciation

of the EUR

10% appreciation

of the EUR

10% depreciation

of the EUR

EUR–USD 25 –25 28 –28

EUR–SEK –14 14 –12 12

1 Including sensitivity of the net investment hedge

OMV regularly analyzes the impact of interest rate changes on interest income and expenses from floating rate

deposits and borrowings. Currently, the effects of changes in interest rates are not considered to be a material risk.

Credit risk management

The main counterparty credit risks are assessed and monitored at Group and segment level using predetermined

criteria and limits for all counterparties, banks, and security providers. On the basis of a risk assessment,

counterparties, banks, and security providers are assigned a credit limit, an internal risk class, and a specific limit